Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
(ROMFORD & GIDEA PARK RFC (TENS)

AGENDA
2.30 pm Wednesday Council Chamber -
P 2 November 2011 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Frederick Thompson
Linda van den Hende

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin
james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk; 01708 432432




Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 November 2011

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 30)
Application for 2 Temporary Event Notices for the Romford & Gidea Park Rugby
Football Club, Rear of 55-59 Crow Lane, Romford. RM7 OEP

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE

2 November 2011

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: James Goodwin (01708) 432432
e-mail: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY
EVENT NOTICE)

This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration.

Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35,
paragrap
[...]
ays of receiving notice
of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

¢ Havering

amiixdt LONDON BOROUGH

S

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

02 11 2011

Subject Heading: Temporary Event Notice Application
Romford & Gidea Park Rugby Football
Club rear of 55-59 Crow Lane Romford
RM7 OEP

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777

licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for two Temporary Event Notices made by David Davies
under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 20" October 2011.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The first Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is for the sale by retail of alcohol and the
provision of regulated entertainment, for the marquee and sponsors/VIP bars to the
front of the clubhouse adjacent to the patio; the second TEN is for regulated
entertainment only, for a small staged area to be located adjacent to south of the
clubhouse (along western boundary) both are to accompany a firework display with
associated entertainment activities to be held in the grounds of Romford & Gidea
Park Rugby Football Club Crow Lane Romford. | have attached to my report
plans, maps and an aerial photograph to help explain the area to be covered by the
application.

| was informed that the rugby club were advertising a fireworks display with
entertainment planned for Friday 4™ November 2011, the notice | found advertised
live and recorded music to take place at the venue. | checked our records and
found that there was no licence or TEN in place to cover this. | went onto the web
site advertised and found it to be advertising a Kylie Monogue tribute act, DJ and
Live Band also stating that the ticket price includes club membership from 5pm to
midnight on 4™ November 2011 with entrance to the member areas on production
of the ticket.

A copy of the web page is attached to my report.

Using the link | e-mailed the club stating that there was no TEN in place for the
regulated entertainment and that temporary membership of the club in the way
mentioned would be a breach of the Club Premises Certificate.

A copy of my e-mail is attached to my report.

W:data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBELL\Com itt@égegorZ\Romford & Gidea Park RFC.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2nd November 2011

As a result of this | was contacted by Mr Bill Dowton who is the chairman of the
RFC who told me that a TEN was sent to me on 4™ October 2011 which hadn't
arrived at our office. The two TENSs that are part of this application were delivered
to my office on 20/10/11 which allows the 10 working days notice needed under the
Licensing Act 2003.

A copy of the TENs were given to PC Dave Leonard the Havering Police Licensin%
Officer. Who made a representation against both Temporary Event Notices on 20"
October 2011.

Under the Licensing Act 2003 the police have two working days to lodge an
objection to a TEN on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

A TEN allows the sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night
refreshment (hot food and drink 23.00hrs to 05.00hrs) for a limited period to take
place without there being a licence but limits the number of people present to 499
(including staff) if both TENs were to be permitted this would cover 998 people.

There are no public transport links directly to the premises access would be by car
or on foot.

The area around the Rugby Club and the field is mainly residential properties.

Details of the application

A copy of the two applications are attached.

W:\data03\Public Protection\PP StafiPAUL CAMPBELL\ComEn)i%ggpogs\Romford & Gidea Park RFC.doc



Pri——

J
E

¥

Map Reference: TQ5087NW

152m *

Romford & Gidea Park RFC

- W

£
o
n
o
<
o
o
o
N
o
k)
(1]
O
no
o
Yo}
21
o
- QN
MW
S
®g
N
e..
o2
o @©
» 0

_E_Ordnar{cei
survey
ol Par

—d

P,Laérogl copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100024327
g

London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD

Tel: 01708 434343

#¢ Havering




. { ( W'I -,ll\;'\-_ﬁ.i -I!'l | ‘;E ] I ||
FRCY L L
(] I )| .
% I 1“ 1 ! I
| | )

- r._w | | |’1\ l _:-I___ -ll-:l'l_l ’_ |I
|l = g [ | =l
i O W L . -—--}*-
| I | = | | | [
| Il | | ‘l D Il
[...]
w).

AT STANLEY AvEslE, Grpea PAcK.

Posttown Remfisam | Postcode - Z & oo,
7. Other contact details -

Telephone numbers
Daytime ©110%- 12497«
Evening (optional) —_— -
Mobile (optional)

Requesta/067 7015 500862 Page 15



-2-

Fax number (optional)

E-Mail Address (optional) dainamic ﬁ?g hetmail -co .k
8. Alternative address for correspondence (If you complete the details below, we will

use this address to correspond with you).

N/A.

Post town — | Post code

9. Altemnative contact details (if applicable)
Telephone numbers

Daytime
Evening (optional) H/ A.
Mobile (optional)

Fax number (optional) —
E-Mail Address (optional) ' s

2. The premises -7 .

Please give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable
activities or if it has no address give a detailed description (includirig the Ordnance
Survey references)

(Please read note 2)

Romrand 4 Grpep ratis RoCEY GaatBA Cosd

CQoWiL AiDS ,
CRhow LANE.

am ] ocef.

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend restricting the

area to which this notice applies, please give a description and details below. (Please
read note 3)

MALQUEE Anr Housmgs[v.s.p BarS >
Rowt™ oF CLuPMous€ APT Acaior ™ pro.

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4)

As Apavi!

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Pleage read note 5)

FAEwoes -, ﬂa.o:j WITI  ASgci pMD
ENTELaANNCIT AcTvin€S « LNE MuriC Agp

CHiracd’s Rpcs.
Page 16



-3-

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises (please
mark an “X" next to the licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6)

¥ T
130T VT e

The sale by retail of alcohol 5

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a D

member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment X

The provision of late night refreshment _

Please state the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable De=Gs

activities. (Please r
[...]
e
Survey references)

(Pleage read note 2)

Romeaas + Gmea 1aak ROCEY RaoTyal— Lo
CROWLANDS,
Coaw LANE,

-1 e£l

If you intend to uée only part of the premises at this address or intend restricting the

area to which this notice applies, please give a description and details below. (Please
read note 3)

SMALL m@m—bkmm—»m

CotiesC (Acome wEsncan fovwmsy) .

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4)

AS APNE, .

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5)

Frecwatic DUINN) WR AUcNED  ENTUTA WMGTT
korweries ( Cuimanss ket o) AMPFED YWnC-Te
A“MW‘/ MEWNOK S Adp LNE MonC Aar fos U5 miA

&
Page 22

off



-3.

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises (please
mark an “X” next to the licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6)

The sale by retail of alcohol 0
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a D
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment _
The provision of ate night refreshment (_ Buac s , KT Poss ere.)

Please state the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licerfsable
activities. (Please read note 7)

FRDAT LT NoveMbon- 2o
AMILISCD Music 7P k“-nﬂm" Mewosic) ¥ ee —‘?-iorm.
(I.wt’ Mulic A Lf-mh:) |

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable
activities (please give times in 24 hour clock). (Please read note 8)

l]i.‘ kf’ -9 2'.36 hes

Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that
you intend to allow to be present at the premises during the times
when you intend to carry on licensable activities, including any staff L+
organisers or performers. (Please read note 9) /

B\
S\

If the licensable activities will include the pd

supply of alcohol, please state whether | On the premises only D

the supplies will be for consumption on

or off the premises, or both (please mark | Off the premises only D

an “X" next to the appropriate bo
[...]
o be carried on at any place and that a
-person is liable on conviction for any such offence to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months, or to both.

Signature Date 20. w. (|

—bced,... Mg vy,
Name of Perso?l;nln; /

D.G £ Ppucs.

LATENO1.doc. - Page 25
Requeste/D67370/SJB00882



For completion by the Licensing Authority

OO B, Vg R R PR
N S W L gl
OIS - @"‘fv,_—;-r.- (R

| acknowledge receipt of this temporary event nofice.

Signature

On behalf of the Licensing Authority

Date

Name of Officer Signing

Page 26



: ‘ T Your Reference:
PONEP Sl Working together for a safar London Our Reference:

|
Dave Leonard PC231KD
Romford Police Station

19 Main Road
The Licensing Authority Romford,
London Borough of Havering =i
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,
Romford, Essex Telephone: 01708 432781
RM1 3SL Fax: 01708 432554
Email:

haveringpolice@met.police.uk
Dave.Leonard@met.police.uk

Date: 20th October 2011

Dear Sir,

Re- Application For Two Temporary Event Notices

Fireworks Spectacular - Friday, 4th November 2011

Romford & Gidea Park Rugby Football Club, Crow Lane, Romford RM7 0EP

With reference to the above, whilst Police would ordinarily wish to actively support the
majority of local events within the community, there are a number of issues that require
addressing before support may be offered on this occasion. It is, therefore, unfortunate but
necessary for the Police to make representation against the application for two Temporary
Event Notices received on 20™ October 2011 registered by Mr David Davies.

The club operates with a Club Premises Certificate (CPC) which means it caters for club
members and guests not the general public. The club applied for - and failed to get - a
premises licence earlier in the year in an effort to enable them to host music festivals for up
to 14,999 people. The police were advised by members of the Romford & Gidea Park RFC
committee at the Licensing hearing in July 2011 that the premises licence application was
initially inspired by the 'success' of their 2010 Fireworks Display when they planned the
ticket only' event to cater for 1500 people.

The event turned into a traffic management nightmare and brought Crow Lane and the
surrounding area to a standstill when over double the anticipated numbers of spectators
descended upon the venue.

Despite conceding a naive incompetency to arranging such events, the applicants were
advised in no uncertain terms of their responsibilities to the community and of the need to
liaise and plan any future proposed large-scale events with the police, fire brigade & local
authorities. | am unaware that any such actions have been taken for this year's 'Spectacular'.

| have made enquiries with LBH Events Organiser, Mike Thomas, and the Havering Police
Operations manager, Inspector Clare McCarthy, and local Brooklands Ward SNT Sergeant,
Tom O'Reilly, to ascertain whether any provisional contact has been made by any of the
members of the Romford & Gidea Park RFC committee. | am still awaiting confirmation but
early indications suggest that no contact has been forthcoming. | have also been advised by
LFEPA officer, Dave Hallam, that the fire brigade have not, to his knowledge, been consuited

regarding this pyrotechnic display.
Page 27



In view of the fact that Police are only permitted 48 hours in which to respond to these
applications — which were delivered by hand this afternoon in order to comply with the ten
working days notice requirement - and | am now on an extended weekend leave — | will first
address the most obvious concern which, in my contention, makes the application invalid.

The Police are mindful that the only ground permitting us to oppose the two Temporary Event
Notice applications is the potential concern for the event to result in causing crime & disorder
Whilst there may not necessarily be a fear of crime occurring at this family-themed event,
based on the attendance figures at last year’s event and the disruption caused to the local
residents, it would be very remiss not to expect that there is a strong possibility of disorder
occurring if the event is not properly managed again this year. A failure by the applicant to
satisfactorily manage the spectators throughout the entire experience, and that includes
queuing and dispersal policies, also leads to police concerns surrounding public safety.

Upon my return to work next week, | will endeavour to clarify and address the outstanding
concerns with the applicant and the respective partnerships in an effort to resolve matters.

I have no doubt that the applicant has sincere intentions to operate a safe and successful
community event. | have no desire to spoil a potentially exciting event but the club has a less
than impressive management record over the past twelve months. Without offering advance
consultation or making any attempt to enter into contingency planning with the police, the fire
brigade or the local authority, the applicant has made little effort to improve matters leading
the police being able to support this application with confidence.

And, perhaps, this can only be resolved by the members of the Romford & Gidea Park
RFC committee presenting their application in its entirety before the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

If I can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in the
Licensing Office at Mercury House on 01708 432781.

Yours sincerely,

Dave Leonard
Licensing Officer
Havering Borough Police

Page 28



Paul Campbeli

From: Dave.Leonard@met.pnn.police.uk

Sent: 20 October 2011 18:05

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: Fireworks in Havering - Romford & Gidea Park Rugby Club
Paul,

I would be grateful if you could please attach Mike Thomas's e-mail response (below) to my enquiry earlier today re-
my representation against Romford & GP RFC's TEN applications. many thanks.

kind regards,

Dave

From: Dave Leonard [mailto:Dave.Leonard@havering.gov.uk]
Sent: 20 October
[...]
d to the extent permitted by law.
Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to
conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised
agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be
guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still
occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of
the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Page 30



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

2 November 2011 (2.30  - 3.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Linda Van den Hende. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
1 ROMFORD AND GIDEA PARK RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB - 

APPLICATION FOR TWO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES.  
 
The applicant and a colleague were present at the hearing. Also present 
was PC Dave Leonard on behalf of the Metropolitan Police and Havering 
Licensing Officer, Mr Paul Campbell.  The legal advisor and the clerk to the 
Sub-Committee were also in attendance.   
 

The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at the end of the hearing to consider its 
decision, and reconvened to announce it. 
 
PREMISES 
Romford & Gidea Park Rugby Football Club, 
Rear of 55-59 Crow Lane, 
Romford, 
RM7 0EP 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr David Goronwy Emlyn Davies 
25 Stanley Avenue, 
Gidea Park, 
Romford, 
RM2 5DL 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 November 2011 

 
 

 

DETAILS OF FIRST APPLICATION 
 
Application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) under Section 100 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 

1. Details of the application 
 
The applicant submitted an application for a TEN on 20 October 2011 in 
accordance with the provisions of section 100.  
 

The TEN is to cover the sale by retail of alcohol, the provision of regulated 
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment from a marquee 
and sponsors/V.I.P. bars to the front of the clubhouse adjacent to the patio 
on Friday 4 November 2011, from 18.00 to 22.00 hours.  
 
2. Grounds of objection 
 
Havering Police served a notice of objection on the Licensing Authority on 
20 November 2011.  The grounds for objection to the application for a TEN 
are as follows: 
 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

Whilst there may not necessarily be a fear of crime occurring at this family-
themed event, based on the attendance figures at last year‟s event and the 
disruption caused to the local residents, it would be remiss not to expect 
that there was a strong possibility of disorder occurring if the event was not 
properly managed again this year.   
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”) 
 
The club operates with a Club Premises Certificate (CPC) which means it 
caters for club members and guests not the general public. The club 
applied for, and failed to get, a premises licence earlier in the year in an 
effort to host music festivals for up to 14,999 people. The police were 
advised by the club at the Licensing hearing in July 2011 that the premises 
licence application was initially inspired by the „success‟ of their 2010 
Fireworks Display when they planned the „ticket only‟ event to cater for 1500 
people.  
 
The event turned into a traffic management nightmare and brought Crow 
Lane and the surrounding area to a standstill when over double the 
anticipated numbers of spectators descended upon the venue. 
 
Despite conceding a naïve incompetency to arranging such events, the 
applicants were advised in no uncertain terms of their responsibilities to the 
community and of the need to liaise and plan any future proposed large-
scale events with the police, fire brigade and local authorities. The police 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 November 2011 

 
 

 

were unaware that any such actions had been taken for this year‟s 
„Spectacular‟. 
 
The Police were mindful that the only ground permitting them to oppose the 
Temporary Event Notice was the potential concern for the event to result in 
causing crime and disorder. Whilst there may not necessarily be a fear of 
crime occurring at this family-themed event, based on the attendance 
figures at last year‟s event and the disruption caused to the local residents, 
it would be remiss not to expect that there was a strong possibility of 
disorder occurring if the event was not properly managed again this year.   
 
Since lodging the objection an Emergency Safety Advisory Group meeting 
had been held with the applicants and involving key partners such as the 
Police, Fire Brigade and the local authority. A number of issues had been 
raised with the applicants at that meeting. Following that meeting Health 
and Safety and the Fire Brigade had visited the premises and given their 
approval for up to 5,000 people attending the event, i.e. the Fireworks 
Spectacular. A comprehensive Events Management Plan had been 
prepared by the club. 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 2 November 2011, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice for the Romford & Gidea Park Rugby Football Club is as set out 
below, for the reasons stated:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives, which in respect of temporary event 
notices are limited to: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering‟s 
Licensing Policy.  
 

In addition the Sub Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 
Agreed Facts  
Decision  
Issue 1 Crime and Disorder 

The Sub-Committee was informed that last year the 
applicants had held a „successful‟ fireworks event at their 
premises. However, because more people attended than 
anticipated the event turned into a traffic management 
nightmare and brought Crow Lane and the surrounding 
area to a standstill when over double the anticipated 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 November 2011 

 
 

 

numbers of spectators descended upon the event.  
 
In July the Club had applied for a premises licence in an 
effort to enable them to host music festivals for up to 
14,999 people. This application was unsuccessful. 
 
Prior to submitting the current application for a Temporary 
Event Notice the Club failed to contact any of the key 
authorities i.e. police, fire brigade, local authority, creating 
serious concerns that their management of the event could 
be flawed. Since the Police lodged their objection the club 
have met representatives of the Police, Fire Brigade and 
Local Authority to tackle the areas of concern. 
  

Response of the 
Applicant 

The applicant advised that the club was a community 
owned club and the annual fireworks event was one of their 
two or three major fund raising events of the year. They had 
learnt lessons from last year‟s event and planned to utilise 
100 marshals, compared to 60 last year to marshal the 
crowd. Additionally they would have 8 ticket booths to ease 
entry into the site and the tickets would be bar coded to 
facilitate quick entry. The Temporary Event Notice was for a 
small marquee to act as an extension of the clubhouse as a 
bar area, as there will be some overspill from the 
clubhouse. They also sought to play music ancillary to the 
fireworks display, and some live music prior to the display, 
in the form of a Kylie Minogue tribute act, which was 
scheduled to last around 45 minutes. 
 
Following meetings with the Fire Brigade and the Local 
Authorities Health and Safety Team a comprehensive 
Event Management Plan had been prepared and made 
available to the police.  
 
Access to the bars would be controlled by stewards to 
ensure only club members could access these areas. They 
confirmed that the advert on the internet offering club 
membership to all ticket-holders had been withdrawn. 
  

 
 
5. Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the Police in relation 
to the TEN, the Sub-Committee allowed the application for the following 
reasons and with the following cautions: 
 

 A key element of the Temporary Event Notice system is the so-called 
“light touch”, whereby the presumption is very much in favour of 
permitting the activity to take place. Only the Police can object to a 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 November 2011 

 
 

 

TEN, and only if satisfied that the activity would undermine the crime 
prevention objective. 

 The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that there was insufficient 
evidence in this instance to persuade it that there was a risk of crime 
and/or disorder – which was the only part of the Licensing Objectives 
it could consider – to warrant the refusal of the application. 

 The applicants were advised that it was their responsibility to manage 
the event and should they fail to do so either the Police or the 
Licensing Officer could shut down the event. 

 
 
DETAILS OFSECOND APPLICATION 
 
Application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) under Section 100 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 

 
1. Details of the application 
 
The applicant submitted an application for a TEN on 20 October 2011 in 
accordance with the provisions of section 100.  
 

The TEN is to cover the provision of regulated entertainment and the 
provision of late night refreshment from a small staged area to be located 
adjacent to and south of the clubhouse (along western boundary) on Friday 
4 November 2011, from 17.00 to 21.30 hours.  
 
 
2. Grounds of objection 
 
Havering Police served a notice of objection on the Licensing Authority on 
20 November 2011.  The grounds for objection to the application for a TEN 
are as follows: 
 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

Whilst there may not necessarily be a fear of crime occurring at this family-
themed event, based on the attendance figures at last year‟s event and the 
disruption caused to the local residents, it would be remiss not to expect 
that there was a strong possibility of disorder occurring if the event was not 
properly managed again this year.   
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”) 
 
The club operates with a Club Premises Certificate (CPC) which means it 
caters for club members and guests not the general public. The club 
applied for, and failed to get, a premises licence earlier in the year in an 
effort to host music festivals for up to 14,999 people. The police were 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 November 2011 

 
 

 

advised by the club at the Licensing hearing in July 2011 that the premises 
licence application was initially inspired by the „success‟ of their 2010 
Fireworks Display when they planned the „ticket only‟ event to cater for 1500 
people.  
 
The event turned into a traffic management nightmare and brought Crow 
Lane and the surrounding area to a standstill when over double the 
anticipated numbers of spectators descended upon the venue. 
 
Despite conceding a naïve incompetency to arranging such events, the 
applicants were advised in no uncertain terms of their responsibilities to the 
community and of the need to liaise and plan any future proposed large-
scale events with the police, fire brigade and local authorities. The police 
were unaware that any such actions had been taken for this year‟s 
„Spectacular‟. 
 
The Police were mindful that the only ground permitting them to oppose the 
Temporary Event Notice was the potential concern for the event to result in 
causing crime and disorder. Whilst there may not necessarily be a fear of 
crime occurring at this family-themed event, based on the attendance 
figures at last year‟s event and the disruption caused to the local residents, 
it would be remiss not to expect that there was a strong possibility of 
disorder occurring if the event was not properly managed again this year.   
 
Since lodging the objection an Emergency Safety Advisory Group meeting 
had been held with the applicants and involving key partners such as the 
Police, Fire Brigade and the local authority. A number of issues had been 
raised with the applicants at that meeting. Following that meeting Health 
and Safety and the Fire Brigade had visited the premises and given their 
approval for up to 5,000 people attending the event, i.e. the Fireworks 
Spectacular. A comprehensive Events Management Plan had been 
prepared by the club. 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 2 November 2011, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice for the Romford & Gidea Park Rugby Football Club is as set out 
below, for the reasons stated:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives, which in respect of temporary event 
notices are limited to: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering‟s 
Licensing Policy.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 November 2011 

 
 

 

In addition the Sub Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 
Agreed Facts  
Decision  
Issue 1 Crime and Disorder 

The Sub-Committee was informed that last year the 
applicants had held a „successful‟ fireworks event at their 
premises. However, because more people attended than 
anticipated the event turned into a traffic management 
nightmare and brought Crow Lane and the surrounding 
area to a standstill when over double the anticipated 
numbers of spectators descended upon the event.  
 
In July the Club had applied for a premises licence in an 
effort to enable them to host music festivals for up to 
14,999 people. This application was unsuccessful. 
 
Prior to submitting the current application for a Temporary 
Event Notice the Club failed to contact any of the key 
authorities i.e. police, fire brigade, local authority, creating 
serious concerns that their management of the event could 
be flawed. Since the Police lodged their objection the club 
have met representatives of the Police, Fire Brigade and 
Local Authority to tackle the areas of concern. 
  

Response of the 
Applicant 

The applicant advised that the club was a community 
owned club and the annual fireworks event was one of their 
two or three major fund raising events of the year. They had 
learnt lessons from last years event and planned to utilise 
100 marshals, compared to 60 last year to marshal the 
crowd. Additionally they would have 8 ticket booths to ease 
entry into the site and the tickets would be bar coded to 
facilitate quick entry. Following meeting s with the Fire 
Brigade and the Local Authorities Health and Safety Team 
a comprehensive Event Management Plan had been 
prepared and made available to the police. The Temporary 
Even Notice to allow them to play music ancillary to the 
fireworks display, and some live music prior to the display, 
in the form of a Kylie Minogue tribute act, which was 
scheduled to last around 45 minutes. 
 
They confirmed that the advert on the internet offering club 
membership to all ticket-holders had been withdrawn. 
  

 
 
5. Decision 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 November 2011 

 
 

 

 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the Police in relation 
to the TEN, the Sub-Committee allowed the application for the following 
reasons and with the following cautions: 
 

 The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that there was insufficient 
evidence in this instance to persuade it that there was a risk of 
disorder – which was the only part of the Licensing Objectives it could 
consider – to warrant the refusal of the application. 

 The applicants were advised that it was their responsibility to manage 
the event and should they fail to do so either the Police or the 
Licensing Officer could shut down the event. 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

